
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2788 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.03.2022 

 
Skill Development Courses 

 
†2788. SHRIMATI BHAVANA PUNDALIKRAO GAWALI: 

SHRI SANJAY JADHAV: 
SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE: 

 
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: 

 
(a) the various subjects included in skill development course for making school 

education employment-oriented in the whole country; 

(b)  the details thereof including the number of students benefitted through it; 

(c)  whether the Government schools of the country do not lack basic facilities and 

trainers for this purpose and if so, the details thereof; and 

(d) whether the Government has taken any measures to remove the said shortage 

and if so, the details thereof? 

 
ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

 

(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI)  

 

(a) to (b):  The Department of School Education and Literacy is implementing the 

scheme of Vocationalisation of School Education under the Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme - Samagra Shiksha. The scheme aims at integrating Vocational Education with 

general academic education in all Secondary/Senior Secondary schools; enhancing the 

employability and entrepreneurial abilities of the students, providing exposure to work 

environment; and generating awareness amongst students about various career options 

so as to enable them to make a choice in accordance with their aptitude, competence 

and aspirations.  The scheme covers Government and Government aided schools.  

 

Under Vocationalisation of School Education, NSQF compliant vocational 

courses, based on the Job roles which have been approved by National Skill 

Qualification Committee (NSQC) under National Council of Vocational Education and 

Training (NCVET), are offered to the students from Class IX to XII in the schools 

covered under the scheme along with other academic subjects. There is a provision for 



arranging hands on training, field visits, on the job training for students in industrial set 

up and guest lecturers from industry. The State Boards conduct competency based 

assessment of skills of the students in collaboration with the concerned Sector Skill 

Council (SSC). Employability Skill module has been made a mandatory part of the 

vocational Courses. It consists of Communication Skills, Self-Management Skills, 

Information and Communication Technology Skills, Entrepreneurship Skills and Green 

Skills. Under the Scheme, 62 Vocational courses/Job Roles across 20 sectors are being 

offered in schools at present. The list of courses may be seen at Annexure - I. 

14435 schools have been approved under the scheme out of which the scheme 

has so far been implemented in 11,710 schools with the reported total enrolment of 

15,63,319 students. State-wise number of schools approved and functional along with 

enrolment may be seen at Annexure–II.   

(c) to (d):  ‘Education’ is in the Concurrent List of the Constitution and majority of 

the schools are under the jurisdiction of the respective State Governments and UT 

Administration. Hence, the recruitment, service conditions and deployment of 

teachers/trainers are primarily within the domain of respective State Governments 

and UT Administrations. However, the scheme has provision inter-alia for financial 

assistance to States/UTs for setting up of vocational labs, tools and equipment and 

engaging vocational teachers/trainers. 21271 trainers are engaged in 11710 schools 

implementing Vocational Education and tools and equipment have been procured in 

9547 schools. 

  



Annexure – I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2788 FOR REPLY ON 21.03.2022 ASKED BY SHRIMATI 

BHAVANA PUNDALIKRAO GAWALI, SHRI SANJAY JADHAV, AND SHRI KRUPAL 

BALAJI TUMANE REGARDING SKILL DEVELOPMENT COURSES  

List of Vocational Courses/Job Roles across 

S. No. of 
Sector 

Sectors S. No. of 
Job Role 

Job Roles 

1 Agriculture 1 Animal Health Worker 

2 Daily Farmer/Entrepreneur 

3 Dairy Worker 

4 Floriculturist (Open Cultivation) 

5 Gardener 

6 Micro Irrigation Technician 

7 Paddy Farmer 

8 Small Poultry Farmer 

9 Solanaceous Crop Cultivator 

2 Apparels, Made ups 
and Home Furnishing 

10 Hand Embroiderer 

11 Self employed Tailor 

12 Sewing machine operator 

13 Specialized Sewing Machine Operator 

3 Automotive 14 Auto Service Technician Level - 4 

15 Auto Service Technician-Level  3 

4 Beauty & Wellness 16 Assistant Beauty Therapist 

17 Beauty Therapist 

5 BFSI 18 Business Correspondent & Business 
Facilitator 

19 Mutual Fund Agent 

20 Microfinance Executive 

6 Construction 21 Assistant Mason 

22 Construction Painter & Decorator 

23 Mason General 

7 Electronics & HW 24 Field Technician – Other Home 
Appliances 

25 Field Technician – Wireman Control 
Panel 

26 Installation Technician – Computing and 
Peripherals 

8 Food Industry 27 Baking Technician 

28 Craft Baker 

29 Jam, Jelly and Ketchup Processing 
Technician 

9 Healthcare* 30 General Duty Assistant 

31 Home Health Aide 

10 IT-ITeS 32 CRM Domestic Voice 

33 Domestic Biometric Data Operator 

34 Domestic Data Entry Operator 

35 Junior Software developer 



11 Media & 
Entertainment 

36 Roto Artist 

37 Story Board Artist 

38 Texturing Artist 

12 Multi Skilling 39 Multi Skill Assistant Technician 

40 Multi Skill Technician-Fabrication 

13 Organised Retail 41 Cashier 

42 Retail 

43 Sales associate 

44 Store Ops Assistant 

45 Trainee Associate 

14 Plumber 46 Plumber General 

47 Plumber General- II 

15 Power 48 Consumer Energy Meter Technician 

16 Private Security 49 Unarmed Security Guard 

17 Sports, Physical 
Education, Fitness & 

Leisure 

50 Early Years Physical Activity Facilitator 

51 Fitness Trainer 

52 Primary Years Physical Activity 
Facilitator 

18 Telecom 53 Optical Fiber Technician 

54 Optical Fibre Splicer 

19 Tourism & Hospitality 55 Counter Sale Executive 

56 Customer Service Executive (Meet and 
Greet) 

57 Food & Beverage Service - Trainee 

58 Food & Beverage Service Steward 

59 Heritage Tour Guide 

60 Housekeeping Attendant (Manual 
Cleaning) 

61 Tour Guide 

20 Transportation, 
Logistics & 
Warehouse 

62 Documentation Assistant 

 

*  will be continued only till 2022-23 with revised name.  



        Annexure-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2788 FOR REPLY ON 21.03.2022 ASKED BY SHRIMATI 

BHAVANA PUNDALIKRAO GAWALI, SHRI SANJAY JADHAV, AND SHRI KRUPAL 

BALAJI TUMANE REGARDING SKILL DEVELOPMENT COURSES  

STATE-WISE NO. OF SCHOOLS APPROVED/ FUNCTIONAL ALONG WITH ENROLMENT 

 

S. No. State Total Schools 
Approved till 2021-22 

Implementation 
Status 

Enrolment 

1 A & N 73 49 7546 

2 Andhra Pradesh 505 437 63699 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 171 99 18469 

4 Assam 708 340 37514 

5 Bihar 81 0 0 

6 Chandigarh 38 28 4317 

7 Chhattisgarh 592 546 111552 

8 Daman & Diu and  
Dadar Nagar Haveli 

24 9 925 

9 Delhi 137 101 10808 

10 Goa 137 119 8476 

11 Gujarat 345 260 15187 

12 Haryana 1108 1074 148921 

13 Himachal Pradesh 1100 1003 81496 

14 Jammu & Kashmir 1067 714 52906 

15 Jharkhand 490 388 53277 

16 Karnataka 240 150 16369 

17 Kerala 247 193 19359 

18 Ladakh 34 19 1231 

19 Lakshadweep 9 5 703 

20 Madhya Pradesh 1200 1200 181802 

21 Maharashtra 666 625 62429 

22 Manipur 140 97 16851 

23 Meghalaya 92 24 2322 

24 Mizoram 52 46 4745 

25 Nagaland 53 34 4916 

26 Odisha 991 955 87461 

27 Puducherry 12 9 846 

28 Punjab 1039 955 143518 

29 Rajasthan 1037 905 165261 

30 Sikkim 198 194 22977 

31 Tamil Nadu 226 184 29373 

32 Telangana 292 192 52884 

33 Tripura 205 80 3997 

34 Uttar Pradesh 200 0 0 

35 Uttarakhand 200 0 0 

36 West Bengal 726 676 131182 

  Total 14435 11710 1563319 

***** 
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